found in van Oldenborgh et al (2005) to have the most realistic description of the mecha-
nisms of ENSO in both pattern and feedback strength in the current climate. The simulation
for the current climate (20c3m) has been used in van Oldenborgh et al (2005). The period
used for the warmer climate is 2200-2300 except for HadCM3 where we used 2100-2200.

4.3 Overall properties

First, we analyze the overall properties of ENSO where we compare the differences between
the current climate and a climate with doubled CO2 concentration. Besides period, pattern
and amplitude we will also analyze the mean states of SST, zonal wind, thermocline depth
and mixed layer depth (MLD).

4.3.1 Period, pattern and amplitude

The pattern and period of ENSO are defined as the first EOF of SST and the full width at
half height of the spectrum of the principal component of the leading EOF. The changes
in pattern and period between a current and a future climate are very small (e.g., van
Oldenborgh et al, 2005; Guilyardi, 2006; Merryfield, 2006).

Overall properties 49

Tab. 4.1: Amplitude 20th century and relative change in amplitude between the 20th and
23rd centuries of SST in the NINO3, the NINO3.4 and the NINO4 regions.

model scenario NINO3 NINO3.4 NINO4
ECHAM5 20c3m 1.34±0.04 1.41±0.05 1.23±0.04

change +10%±8% +22%±8% +27%±8%
GFDL2.0 20c3m 0.97±0.07 1.05±0.08 0.94±0.07

change +4%±12% +2%±13% −14%±13%
GFDL2.1 20c3m 1.29±0.12 1.33±0.12 1.16±0.09

change −14%±14% −17%±14% −28%±12%
HadCM3 20c3m 0.94±0.05 0.99±0.06 0.87±0.05

change −5%±11% +7%±11% +22%±9%
MIROC 20c3m 0.52±0.03 0.54±0.04 0.52±0.03

change −23%±9% −17%±10% −15%±9%

The amplitude of El Niño is defined as the standard deviation of SST in a 5◦ S-5◦ N re-
gion in the Pacific Ocean. The amplitudes in the NINO3 (150◦ W-90◦ W), NINO3.4 (170◦ W-
120◦ W) and NINO4 (160◦ E-150◦ W) regions show no consistent change (see Table 4.3.1).
This is consistent with earlier results (van Oldenborgh et al, 2005; Guilyardi, 2006; Merry-
field, 2006). The amplitude in the MIROC model is quite small and the pattern extends too
far to the west. The skewness is not considered since this property is not modelled well.

Overall, the changes in these ENSO properties are not large.

4.3.2 Mean states

Comparing the 20th and the 23rd century, the mean SST rises more at the equator than in
the subtropics, see also Liu et al (2005, Fig. 1). For GFDL2.0 and GFDL2.1 this rise is about